
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 16th February, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Training Room 1 - Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 Corporate Risk Management Report For the Period October to 
December 2014   

(Pages 7 - 14) 

5 Certification Work Report  2013/2014   (Pages 15 - 20) 

6 Adoption of Internal Audit High Risk Recommendations and 
Summary of Assurance   

(Pages 21 - 30) 

7 Internal Audit Progress Report   (Pages 31 - 42) 

8 Internal Audit Plan   (Pages 43 - 60) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Loades, Taylor.J (Chair), Allport (Vice-Chair), Mrs Burgess, 

Jones, Sweeney and Mrs Hambleton 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

Public Document Pack



Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Audit and Risk Committee - 17/11/14 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 17th November, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor John Taylor – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Loades, Allport, Mrs Burgess, Jones and Sweeney 

 
 

8. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Hambleton 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September, 2014 

be agreed as a correct record.   

 
11. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2014  

 
The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships provided 
members with an overview of the report. 
 
A risk report and action plan was attached to the report.  Members were advised that 
the risk attached to fees and charges had now reduced and, as a result would not 
appear of the next list as it only contained the top line risks.  
 
No additional medium or high risks had been added to the register during this 
quarter. 
 
Members discussed the items contained in the risk report and made observations.  A 
query was raised as to how assets (stock) could be a risk when professionals were 
employed to manage them.  The reason for this was that one incident could turn into 
a major claim. 
 
In addition, fraud wasn’t on the list as a risk.  
 
Members were advised that certain ‘risks’ were not in the report as their score was 
below 7-9.  The Council has policies in place to identify the scores for each risk.  
 
Resolved:- (i) That the comments regarding the progress  

made in managing the risks identified within the 
Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership 
Risk Registers be noted. 
 

 
 
 

12. HEALTH AND SAFETY 6 MONTHLY REPORT  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Risk Committee - 17/11/14 

 

2 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of issues and trends 
regarding health and safety at the Council.  The health and safety report covering 
April to September, 2014 was appended to the report. 
 
There had been a reduction (in comparison to this time last year) in the number of 
days lost due to accidents at work. 
 
Members requested clarification of Target 100.  The actions are scored and when a 
programme is in place and the targets reach 100% it is seen as complete.  If it does 
not reach 100% it would be looked at by Internal Audit. 
 
Resolved:-   That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT  

 
Members considered a report on the Treasury Management Half Yearly report for 
2014/15 which was appended to the report. 
 
The Staffordshire Pension Fund had been reviewed.  The lump sums payable by the 
Council were listed for the next three years and Members were informed that if the 
amounts were pre-paid, a discount would be given offering a significant saving. 
 
Resolved:- That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 

2014/15 be received. 
 

14. ANNUAL AUDIT INSPECTION LETTER  

 
The Annual Audit Letter from the council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton had 
been received and was appended to the report. 
 
Resolved:-  That Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Letter be received 

an a copy sent to all elected members.   
 

15. ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND 

SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE  

 
A report was considered on  high risk recommendations and summary of assurance 
for July to September, 2014. The Audit Recommendations were appended to the 
report. 
 
High risk recommendations mean that action is imperative to ensure that the 
authority is not exposed to high risks.  The recommendation has to be agreed with 
managers and must be carried out within one month. 
 
Resolved:-  That the actions of the officers and levels of 

assurance be noted. 
 

16. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2  

 
Members considered a report In the Internal Progress for Quarter 2, 2014/15. 
 

Page 4



Audit and Risk Committee - 17/11/14 

3 

The Performance Indicator recommendations were currently 92% against a target of 
96% giving a good indication that managers were responding and implementing the 
recommendations made. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Information Governance Toolkit draws together 
legal rules and central guidance to provide a single standard set of information 
governance requirements. 
 
Resolved:- That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 

2014/15 be received. 
 

17. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR JOHN TAYLOR 

Chair 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM  
TO THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
16 February 2015 

 
CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD October to 
December 2014 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and 
Partnerships 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Policy and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period October to December 2014, including 
progress made in managing identified corporate risks. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 

(a) Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks 
identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk 
Registers, where applicable 

 
(b) Note the new risks that have been identified between October to 

December 2014 
 

(c) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more 
detail at the next meeting of the Committee 
 

(d) Note the report showing the overdue risks and the reason for the delay 
 

(e) Note the report showing risk rating changes 
 
Reasons 
 
The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed 
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and 
streamline
[...]
ittee is now asked to note these risks. 
 
2.2 Following a further meeting with the Chair, a request was made that a report 

was produced to show any risks where the risk level has increased. 
 
2.2.1 Your officer can report that there have been no risk level increases during the 

October to December 2014, however there were 18 new risks that fell into the 
Medium Amber ratings and can be categorised as follows: 3 x medium amber 
6 rating; 12 x medium amber 5 rating and 3 x medium amber 3 rating. 

 
2.2.2 Should there be any increase during January to March 2015 these will be 

reported to the next Committee meeting. 
 

3. Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers 
(Appendices) 
 

3.1 The Council regularly reviews and refreshes its risk registers in accordance 
with the Risk Management Strategy.   

 
3.2 These reviews are co-ordinated by the Strategic Risk Champion who works 

closely with Directors, Operational Risk Champions and Risk Owners. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

3.3 The risk map below shows the descriptions of the ratings, for ease of use. 
 

L 

I 

K 

E 

L 

I 

H 

O 

O 

D 

 
High 3 
 

7 
Amber 

8 
Amber 

9 
High Red 

 
Medium 2 
 

4 
Green 

5 
Amber 

6 
Amber 

 
Low 1 
 

1 
Green 

2 
Green 

3 
Amber 

  
Low 1 
 

 
Medium 2 

 
High 3 

 
IMPACT 

 
3.4 During this quarter there have been no additional risks added of a final rating 

of medium (risk scores of 7 or 8) or high (risk score of 9).  
 
3.5 There has however, been a reduction of one medium 8 risk in relation to 

Inability to implement outcomes from the Stock Condition Survey due to lack 
of finance (Asset Management Strategy). 

 
3.6 After a challenge with the relevant officer it has been agreed that the existing 

controls that have been implemented since the last review provide confidence 
that the risk is in control.  The controls listed as extra to mitigate the risk 
incl
[...]
om last 1/4 profile

New risks

Appendix A

Risks and Action Plan 

Risk Identified
Risk Owner Action Required to Address Risk Target Date Risk Category Current position / progress Status Status

Current 

Rating

in order to reduce the risk
for action 

completion

Strategic, 

Operational, Project
as at 26/01/2015

as at June 

14

as at Sept 

14
as at Dec 14

1 Potential Claims growth Chief Executive

The Council has robust systems in 

place both to deal with claims when 

they happen and also to prevent, 

where possible, the circumstances 

where claims could arise. In doing so, 

the Council has in place policies and 

procedures designed to enhance 

safety at work and also to advise staff 

and others when driving or operating 

machinery. The Council checks, on a 

regular basis, that it is up to date on 

best practice in this area and that 

systems reflect changes in the local, 

national or international environments

Strategic

Risks reviewed and 

noted that this area is of 

growing significance with 

the number and value of 

claims increasing.  

Further actions 

reviewed.  Consideration 

was given to potential 

control measures, but 

these are addressed by 

the existing further 

actions.

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

1Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

P
age 13



Appendix BClassification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Appendix A

Risks and Action Plan 

Risk Identified
Risk Owner Action Required to Address Risk Target Date Risk Category Current position / progress Status Status

Current 

Rating

in order to reduce the risk
for action 

completion

Strategic, 

Operational, Project
as at 26/01/2015

as at June 

14

as at Sept 

14
as at Dec 14

2
Members not adhering to Officers 

advice

Resources & 

Support Services

Planning Peer Review Action Plan 

approved including a timetable for 

implementation, included training 

programme for elected members.

Throughout the 

year
Strategic

Action Plan due for complete 

implementation and review by 

Cabinet in July 2015 but 

monitored on a monthly basis.

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

3

Inability to implement outcomes 

from the Stock Condition Survey 

due to lack of finance (Asset 

Management Strategy)

Regeneration & 

Development 

Corporate capital programming is to 

be undertaken as part of the work of 

the Assets Review Group, seeking to 

identify investment needs over a 3-5 

year period to promote the same on a 

prioritised basis.

Jan-15 Operational

The outcome report has been 

received by the Capital 

Programme Review Group.  

The urgent items are covered 

by the 3 year Capital Works 

Programme and this should 

allow for the repairs to be 

undertaken.  There is however 

an annual review of the Works 

Programme to assess if there 

is a need to change priorities.

I = 2

L = 3

Medium 8

I = 2

L = 3

Medium 8

I = 2

L = 2

Medium 5

2Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

P
age 14



  

  

CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2013/14 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director – Resources and Support 

Services 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: Non Specific 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
To receive Grant Thornton’s Annual Report in respect of the Certification of 
Claims for the Borough Council for 2013/14. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Grant Thornton’s Annual Report on the Certification of Claims be 
received. 
 
Reasons 
Funding from government grant – paying departments is an important income 
stream for the Council.  The Council needs to manage claiming this income 
carefully.  It needs to demonstrate to auditors that it has met the conditions 
which attach to these grants. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Grant Thornton’s report (attached as an Appendix) summarises the 

findings from the certification of 2013/14 claims. 
 

1.2 External audit is an essential element in the process of accountability 
for public money and makes an important contribution to the 
stewardship of public resources. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 There are no actions or recommendations arising from the report. 
 

3. Options Considered  
 

3.1 The report is based on information and evidence supplied by officers 
and has been through a process of quality control.  To challenge the 
report is therefore not a feasible option. 
 

3.2 The report should be received. 
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1 To receive Grant Thornton’s report on the Certification of Claims. 
 
 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



  

  

5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and 
Corporate Priorities 
 
The external audit function gives assurance on the stewardship of 
public resources. These reports provide external challenge to the 
Council through which can be demonstrated improvement in relation 
to the Corporate Priority of “Becoming a co-operative council which 
delivers high quality, community-driven services”. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
This report raises no new statutory or legal implications. 
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There are no differential equality impact issues identified. 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
There are no additional financial or resource implications arising from  
this report. 
 

9. Major Risks  
 
There are no additional risks identified by the report. 
 

10. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix  – Certification Work Report 2013/14 – January 2015. 
 

 

Page 16



 

 

Chartered Accountants 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP. 

A list of members is available from our registered office.  Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and 

its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. Please see www.grant-thornton.co.uk for further details. 

Newcastle Borough Council 
Civic Offices 
Merrial Street 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire  
ST5 2AG 

 
9th January 2015 

Dear Kelvin 

Certification work for Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council for year ended 31 
March 2014 

We are required to certify certain claims and returns submitted by Newcastle under Lyme 
Borough Council ('the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine months 
after the claim period and represents a final but important part of the process to confirm the 
Council's entitlement to funding. 

Arrangements for certification are prescribed by the Audit Commission, which agrees the 
scope of the work with each relevant government department or agency, and issues auditors 
with a Certification Instruction (CI) for each specific claim or return.  

We have certified one claim for the financial year 2013/14 relating to expenditure of £30.57 
million. Further details of the claims certified  are set out in Appendix A. 

There are no issues arising from our certification work which we wish to highlight for your 
attention. We are satisfied that the Council has appropriate arrangements to compile 
complete, accurate and timely claim for audit certification.  

The indicative fee for 2013/14 for the Council is based on the final 2011/12 certification 
fees, reflecting the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the claims and returns in 
that year. Fees for schemes no longer requiring certification (such as the national non-
domestic rates return) have been removed. The fees for certification of housing benefit 
subsidy claims have been reduced by 12 per cent, to reflect the removal of council tax benefit 
from the scheme. The indicative scale fee set by the Audit Commission for the Council for 
2013/14 is £10,736. This is 
[...]
 Committee on 
a quarterly basis and where necessary to request Members’ approval to the Executive 
Directors requested actions in respect of the recommendations and proposed target dates. 
 
To provide Members with an assurance opinion on internal controls over Council Services. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted 
 
Reasons  
High risk recommendations are those agreed with management that are key controls in 
providing assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of the system, service or process 
under review.  By agreeing to prolong target dates Members are accepting the risk of not 
implementing the control.  Delayed implementation of such controls should be challenged to 
identify reasons behind this and solutions to the delay.  Delays may be a result of external or 
internal influences, lack of resources or inertia. Such delays in the implementation of 
recommendations will affect the assurance opinion provided on each Service. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 High risk recommendations are those where action is considered imperative to 

ensure that the authority is not exposed to high risks and to do this it needs to be 
implemented within 1 month of the recommendation being agreed with managers.   

 
1.2 Recommendations are reported to committee on an exception basis, i.e. reports 

where high risk recommendations have been followed up with Managers on more 
than two occasions are brought to the attention of Members.  In addition the Chair 
and Vice Chair receive exception reports quarterly where high risk recommendations 
have been followed up with Managers after the initial implementation date has 
expired. 

  
1.3 With the production of the Annual Governance Statement in conjunction with the 

Statement of Accounts the follow up and implementation of recommendations is 
increasingly important, since they provide both officers and Members with assurance 
as to the effectiveness of key internal controls
[...]


 
Fleet 

Management 

 

 
The draft vehicle management policy 
should be reviewed and updated in line 
with the updated driving at work policy. 

 
31/12/14 

 
2 

 
A review of both the driving at work and 
vehicle management policies is necessary - a 
number of recommendations made as a 
result of this audit will be addressed within 
the newly reviewed policies. The Head of 
Service stated that a working group is to be 
convened to address the driving at work 
policy. 
 
10/03/14 – As per Head of Fleet and 
Recycling Services an extension was 
requested until 30/6/14.  A Working group has 
been set up - Draft will be developed by 
31/3/14 - The policy will need to pass through 
the relevant corporate groups. 
 
05/08/14 - As per Head of Fleet and 

 
That the 
recommendation be 
closed following the 
response provided by 
the Head of Fleet and 
Recycling Services 

P
age 25



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

 

Recycling Services, the draft policy has been 
developed - waiting for the Driving at Work 
policy to be adopted. Request target date 
extension to 31/12/14.  
30/1/15 – Head of Fleet and Recycling 
Services reported that there is no longer the 
requirement for a separate Vehicle 
Management Policy, as items that are 
covered within this policy are either 
addressed in the Driving at Work Policy or 
covered in a range of working practice 
document already developed for the 
management of our fleet, such as overload, 
defects, fuel etc. 
 

 
 

P
age 26



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED                                                                                                                                    Appendix B 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

 

 

Summary of Outstanding Audit Recommendations and Levels of Assurance – Quarter 3 (2014-15) 
 

 Chief Executives 
Resources & Support 

Services 
Regeneration & 

Development Services 
Operational Services 

 

 
Oct  Nov Dec Oct 
[...]
oid exposure to high risk i.e.: as 
identified in previous audits.  This exposes the Council to high 
risks that should have been managed. 

Below 50%  

 

 

 

P
age 28



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED                                                                                                                                    Appendix B 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

3 

 

Full assurance can be given where the Council achieves 94% of all recommendations implemented as the agreed performance measure for 2012-13. 

Where target dates for the implementation of recommendations are changed or renegotiated we cannot give our full assurance. If the ongoing risk was 
considered as; 

High Risk:(action that is considered imperative to ensure that the authority is not exposed to high risks; (Implemented within 1 month)) 

Medium Risk:  (action that is considered necessary to avoid exposure to significant risks: (Implemented within 3 months))By changing the date the risk is not 
being managed and therefore you may wish to seek additional assurance as to the security of the controls in place. 

 

P
age 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\4\AI00008497\$0dwmhvw1.doc  Page 1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO 
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Date 16 February 2015 

 
HEADING   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – Quarter 3 2014/15 

  
Submitted by: Audit Manager 
 
Portfolio  Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section during the period 1st October  
to 31st  December 2014. This report identifies the key issues raised.  The full individual 
reports issued to Officers contain the key issues plus a variety of minor issues and 
recommendations. 
 
 
Recommendations  
 
That Members consider any issues that they may wish to raise with Cabinet and, or 
Executive Directors. 
 
Reasons 
 
The role of Internal Audit is to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in 
place and operating effectively across all Council Services and Departments. 
 
 

 
 
1 Background 
 

1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 allows for 520 days of audit work. 
 

1.2 This is the third progress report of the current financial year presented to the 
Committee and the areas that it will cover are as follows; 

• Actual against planned performance for the first quarter, demonstrating 
progress against the plan 

• Details of audit reviews completed and final reports issued 

• Consultancy and non-audit work, including corporate work 
 

1.3 The delivery of an audit plan does not normally show 25% of the audits completed on 
a quarterly basis.  Past experience has shown this is more likely to be around 40% 
by the third quarter.  Achievement of the 75% is dependent on a full complement of 
staff from 1st April, fully qualified and trained to complete work with minimum 
supervision.  A full 75% of the plan is not normally achieved due to slippage of the 
previous quarter, and other factors such as special investigations.  The audit plan is a 
guide to what may be achieved given optimum resources and no external influences; 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\4\AI00008497\$0dwmhvw1.doc  Page 2 

as such it is normal to revise the plan throughout the year to reflect unforeseen 
issues.  Emphasis during such a revision, if required, will be on achieving the high 
risk audit reviews first, followed by medium and low.  Variations to the plan will affect 
the assurance that Internal Audit can give as to the effectiveness of the internal 
controls and systems; it is the role of the Audit Manager with responsibility for the 
Section to highlight to members if this is 
[...]
IFIED  

 
MEETING BEING SUBMITTED TO     Audit and Risk Committee 

 
1. HEADING Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 
 

Submitted by:  Audit Manager 
 
Portfolio:  Finance and Resources  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 and to seek their approval as to 
its contents.   
 
To agree with members the reporting arrangements for performance against the 2015/16 proposed 
plan. 
 
Recommendations  
 
A   That the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 is approved 
 
B   That Members agree to the continuation of the reporting arrangements as set out in the 
report. 
 
Reasons 
 
Under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) Internal Audit has a duty to plan 
effectively to ensure it contributes to the Council’s objectives at strategic and operational levels.  
Planning also enables Internal Audit to demonstrate that they are making the best use of resources.   
 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The Local Government Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require every Local Authority 
to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of accounting records and 
control systems.  Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function within the Borough 
Council under the control of the Executive Director Resources and Support Services and  
Section 151 Officer.  The Section also provides a service to management by giving 
assurance that there are adequate internal controls in operation, ensuring the proper, 
economic, efficient and effective use of resources, to include the security of assets and data 
and to assist management in preventing and detecting fraud. This is covered by routine 
system and regularity audits and under a wider remit by value for money and special audits. 

 
1.2 A sufficiently resourced and effective Internal Audit Section is key to providing assurance on 

the Councils systems of internal control and the prevention and detection of fraud and 
corruption. In addit
[...]
4 Communication process in place Communication process in place

Failure of APACE Possible failure of the audit 

management and planning system that 

provides the information for the audit 

plan, time recording, recommendations 

and performance information.

2 5 Use of Microsoft Office Products If APACE failes then its likely that 

alternative ICT systems will be needed i.e. 

Microsoft Office Products.

1 

Reminders for information given by email 

and telephone

Reminders for information given by email 

and telephone

Revised Internal Audit Protocol document 

recirculated with Audit Plan in February 

2014

Revised Internal Audit Protocol document 

recirculated with Audit Plan in February 

2014

4 

Page 5 of 5 

P
age 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 Corporate Risk Management Report For the Period October to December 2014
	Risk Report Appendix A 05022015 v0 2
	Risk Report Appendix B 05022015 v0 4

	5 Certification Work Report  2013/2014
	NuL Certification letter (final)

	6 Adoption of Internal Audit High Risk Recommendations and Summary of Assurance
	Appendix A Qtr 3 14-15 Recommendation with 2 target date changes
	Appendix B - Summary qtr3 outstanding recs  assurance 14-15

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	8 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix A - Audit Plan 2015-16
	Appendix B Risk Assessment
	Appendix C - Internal Audit Risk Review - 30.01.15




Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Risk Committee - 16/02/15 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 16th February, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor John Taylor – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Loades, Mrs Burgess, Jones, Sweeney and Mrs Hambleton 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Mr Phil Butters from Keele University. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November, 2014 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 

DECEMBER 2014  

 
The Council’s Business Improvement Officer (Risk & Insurance) updated Members 
on the current position regarding risk management for October to December 2014. 
 
A risk report and action plan were attached to the report.  Members were advised 
that there had been no risk level increases during this period,  although there were 
18 new risks which fell into the Medium Amber rating. 
 
Members discussed the items contained within the report and made observations. An 
objection was made to the risk of ‘Members not adhering to Officers advice’. 
 

Resolved:  (i) That the new risks be noted. 
 

(ii)  That the overdue risks and risk rating changes be 
noted. 

 
5. CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT  2013/2014  

 
Consideration was given to Grant Thornton’s Report regarding the Certification of 
Claims for the Borough Council for 2013/14. 
 
Appended to the report was a letter giving brief comments on the findings of Grant 
Thornton’s work. 
 
The letter stated that there were no issues arising from the work and that they were 
‘satisfied that the Council had adequate arrangements to compile, complete, 
accurate and timely claim for audit certification’. 
 

Resolved:  That the information be received. 
 



Audit and Risk Committee - 16/02/15 

 

2 

6. ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND 

SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE  

 
Consideration was given to a report regarding high risk recommendations. 
 
The outstanding high risk recommendations which had twice changed the target 
dates were appended to the report.  Also attached was a summary of Outstanding 
Audit Recommendations and Levels of Assurance for Quarter 3. 
 
Members were advised that the Draft Driving at Work Policy was complete and 
Officers were satisfied that all of the points had been incorporated  into the document  
along with recommendations for the Draft Vehicle Management Policy. 
 
Resolved: That the actions of the officers and levels of assurance be noted.  
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on works being undertaken 
by the Internal Audit Section for Quarter three. 
 
The Performance Indicators were all on target and recommendations implemented. 
 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 was attached to the report and listed the areas 
that had been completed in Quarter three. 
 
Members queried the Website Content review which was referred to in the report 
which was attached at Appendix A.  It was stated that the team either needed 
external help or extra members of staff.  Within the report, reference was made to the 
skill set which was required.  Members suggested that this implied that there were 
not enough technical staff.  Members were advised that this was in relation to training 
conditions and that it would be part of the recommendations.  The Audit Manager 
was then asked if there was an action plan?  This would be reported back to the next 
meeting. 
 
A further query was raised regarding sundry debtors.  Day book sheets were 
currently being produced manually and sent to the Finance Section.  Within the new 
system these could potentially be produced electronically but there could be some 
security issues. The Council’s Executive Director – Resources and Support Services 
would update the Committee on this matter at a future meeting. 
 
Finally, Members were advised that the refuse collection staff would be moving over 
to Mitrefinch – the electronic time recording system by the end of the current financial 
year. 
 

Resolved:  (i) That the information be received and the 
comments noted. 

(ii) That Members receive feedback on the action plan 
with regard to the ‘skill set’ for the implementation of a 
new Content Management System for the Council’s 
website. 

(iii) That Members receive feedback on the matter 
regarding issues in relation to raising Sundry Debtor 
accounts 



Audit and Risk Committee - 16/02/15 

3 

(iv) That Members receive an update regarding refuse 
collection staff moving over to the electronic time 
recording system.  

 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

 
Members considered a report regarding the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 
and seek approval for the contents. 
 
A copy of the Plan was attached to the report at Appendix A as was the methodology 
used (Appendix B). 
 
There were some new areas included for next year – safeguarding, transparency and 
ethical governance. 
 
A new system was in the process of being installed with a view to this being 
operational by quarter two of 2015/16.  A number of authorities were using the 
package but it could be tailored to this authority. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 be  

approved. 
(ii) That the continuation of the reporting arrangements, as 

set out in the report, be agreed. 
  
 
(a) Audit and Risk Committee Update  
 
A copy of the Audit and Risk Committee Update had been sent to Members in a 
supplementary agenda. The report updated Members on Grant Thornton’s progress 
in delivering services to the Borough Council as the external auditor.  
 
Appendix A gave brief comments on the findings of Grant Thornton. Members were 
advised that there were no actions or recommendations arising from the report. 
 

Resolved: That Grant Thornton’s Report be received.  
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR JOHN TAYLOR 

Chair 

 


